ORDINANCE NO. 2020-06-___

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS AMENDING SECTION 62-111.1 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO CONCUR WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND NORTH TEXAS TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY REGARDING THE FRONTAGE ROAD OF SH 121 IN McKINNEY, TEXAS; AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION OF THE CAPTION OF THE ORDINANCE, EFFECTIVE DATE HEREOF AND A PENALTY CLAUSE

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby amends Section 62–111.1 of the Code of Ordinances to read as follows:

Sec. 62-111.1 - SH 121 Westbound Frontage Road

When no special hazards exist that require lower speed for compliance with this article, the speed of any vehicle not in excess of the limits specified in this section shall be lawful, but any speed in excess of the limits in each speed zone specified in this section shall be prima facie evidence that the speed is not reasonable or prudent, and that it is unlawful:

- (1) Zone 1, which extends along the Westbound Frontage Road of SH 121 from Central Expressway (US 75) to Hardin Boulevard, a speed limit of 55 miles per hour.
- (2) Zone 2, which extends along the Westbound Frontage Road of SH 121 from Hardin Boulevard to Custer Road (FM 2478), a speed limit of 55 miles per hour.
- Section 2. This Ordinance shall become effective from and after the date of its final passage and publication as provided by law, after all the necessary signs and markings have been installed, and it is accordingly so ordained.
- Section 3. Any person who violates any provisions of this Ordinance shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, shall be subject to a fine not to exceed two thousand dollars (\$2000).

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 16th DAY OF JUNE, 2020.	
	CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS
	GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor
CORRECTLY ENROLLED:	
EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary	

DATE:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
AT TROVED AG TO FORM.
MADK & HOUSED
MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney